MEMORANDUM
TO:
FROM:
DATE:
RE:

Vice-Chairman Gratz and Board of Zoning Appeals Members
James Newman, Zoning Administrator
September 20, 2021 meeting
John Mersiovsky requests a variance for 812 Weedon Street. The request is for a
variance from Unified Development Ordinance Section 72-31.4.B, which requires
a rear setback of 24 feet. The applicant desires a rear setback of 5 feet to put an
addition to the rear of the house.

ISSUE
Should the Board of Zoning Appeals approve the variance request?
RECOMMENDATION
Denial.
812 Weedon Street outlined in red
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PROPERTY DESCRIPTION
The property is zoned Residential-8 (R8). The property has been used as a single-family dwelling
unit. It is located in a residential neighborhood.
VARIANCE REQUEST
The applicant is requesting a variance for the following:
 A variance from Unified Development Ordinance Section 72-31.4.B, which requires a
rear setback of 24 feet. The applicant desires a rear setback of 5 feet to put an addition
to the rear of the house.
The applicant is seeking to expand the main structure to add additional living space to the
rear/west side of the building. Under current rules, the side setback is 24 ft. The structure already
has a lesser setback of 18.1 feet from the rear property line. The applicant seeks to have a rear
setback of 5 ft.
Request review: Unlike front and side yard setbacks, rear setbacks are not subject to review
under 72-82.4B(2), which allows for setbacks to be modified based on existing block patterns.
Rear setbacks are a set requirement. This table explains the request:
Required
rear setback
24 ft.

Existing
rear setback
18.1 ft.

Requested
rear setback
5 ft.

DEED
The deed text for the property s that there is either an approximate 15 ft. wide easement or a
separate parcel of land located in the rear yard of the parcel. A copy of the deed and the
applicant’s survey are attached.
The south property line along the alley is shown on the survey as 81.17 ft. The deed states that
distance is 65.15 ft.
The north property line (parallel to the alley) is shown on the survey as 90.09 ft. long. The deed
states that distance is 75.6 ft.
This deed text a 15-16 ft. wide easement or separate parcel located in the rear yard of 812
Weedon St. While the recommendation for the variance request is denial, should the Board
desire to approve the request, action should be deferred until the existence of the
easement/separate parcel can be determined.
Per Code Section 72-82.4.A.1, “when a lot for a single-family detached or attached building is
encumbered by a public or private right-of-way or motor vehicle access easement, the setback is
measured from the boundary of the right-of-way or access easement.” Should the
easement/parcel exist and the Board desire to approve the variance, it may be necessary to
hold a new public hearing as the setback request would change.
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VARIANCE ANALYSIS
City Code § 72-22.8 states that in order for a variance to be approved, the BZA must make certain
findings in accordance with the Code of Virginia. The Code of Virginia states that the burden of
proof is on the Applicant to prove by a preponderance of the evidence that the application meets
the definition of a variance found in section § 15.2-2201 and the criteria stipulated in § 15.22309:
A. § 15.2-2201 defines a Variance in part as “a reasonable deviation from those provisions
regulating the shape, size, or area of a lot or parcel of land or the size, height, area, bulk,
or location of a building or structure…”
The proposed requests do not meet this requirement. The rear addition would be out of
character with the other residential structures on the block. The lot is 4,031 sq. ft. in area, and
the house is 3,050 sq. ft. in area. The addition will be 350 sq. ft. in area.
Per the City’s GIS, this house was built in 1919. In October 2013, Council adopted the current
Unified Development Ordinance, which established new setbacks. In January 2020, Council
approved a text amendment that further modified setbacks for new residential development.
The rear yard setback in R8 was increased from 18ft to 24 ft. This applied to all R8 properties in
the City.
The purpose of that text amendment was to ensure that new development was keeping with the
character of existing residential neighborhoods. This was partly done to ensure that development
follows traditional neighborhood patterns. Rear setbacks were increased so as to provide for
additional open space and recreational yards. This variance would permit for an encroachment
into open space.
B.) Under Code of Virginia § 15.2-2309.2 the application must meet one of two tests. The first
test states that “a variance shall be granted if the evidence shows that the strict application of
the terms of the ordinance would”:
{1} alleviate a hardship due to a physical condition relating to the property or improvements
thereon at the time of the effective date of the ordinance…”:
Whether or not this test has been met is fairly debatable. The existing house already encroaches
into the rear yard. Its closest point is 18.1 ft. from the rear property line rather than the required
R8 distance of 24 ft. The house already occupies a large portion of the property. Any room for
expansion that would be in conformance with the Code requirements would have to be located
between the alley and the south side of the house, which has limited space. The property’s buildto area has almost be completely used up.
{2} Unreasonably restrict the utilization of the property:
The applicant states the reason for the expansion is to provide living space for the property
owner’s 86 yr. old mother, who needs daily assistance. City Code section 72-42.6.K allows for
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temporary health care structures. These structures could be temporary additions to the house or
separate dwelling facilities that would be removed after their use is no longer required. This
possibility was raised with the applicant, who stated that the cost of putting an addition onto the
house only to remove when it was no longer required, or to set up and then later on demolish a
separate dwelling facility, is prohibitively expensive.
The applicant believes the only viable way to add a ground level bedroom is with the proposed
expansion into the rear yard; placing an additional story or half story onto the house would be
expensive and would necessitate the mother walking up and down stairs, which the property
owner wishes to avoid.
If the variance is approved, the proposed addition would stay attached to the house for use by
this property or future owners.
C. In addition to either {1} or {2}, § 15.2-2309.2 contains a second set of five additional criteria
that all must be met in order for the Board of Zoning Appeals approve a Variance request.
The criteria are similar to criteria established under the definition of a variance found in §
15.2-2201. Additional definitional criteria from § 15.2-2201 have been included as
appropriate.
a) “that the property interest for which the variance is being requested was acquired in good
faith and any hardship was not created by the applicant for the variance.”
This criterion has been met. The applicant acquired the property in good faith and has not created
a self-imposed hardship.
b) § 15.2-2309.2 states that, “the granting of the variance will not be of substantial detriment
to adjacent property and nearby properties in the proximity of that geographical area” and
§ 15.2-2201 states that, “the character of the district will not be changed by the granting
of the variance.”
The proposed rear addition would encroach into a rear yard beyond the existing neighborhood
pattern of development.
c) § 15.2-2309.2 states that, “the condition or situation of the property concerned is not of so
general or recurring a nature as to make reasonably practicable the formulation of a
general regulation to be adopted as an amendment to the ordinance” and § 15.2-2201
states that, “the hardship will not be shared generally by other properties;”
This situation is not met. The lot is subject to the same general setbacks as every other R8 lot,
nor is it of such a small area or small frontage as to necessitate reduced setbacks. The lot is of
similar size to surrounding residential lots.
d) “the granting of the variance does not result in a use that is not otherwise permitted on
such property or a change in the zoning classification of the property.”
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This criterion is met. No use variance is requested, and single-family dwelling by-right uses in the
R8 Zoning District.
e) “the relief or remedy sought by the variance application is not available through a special
exception process that is authorized in the ordinance pursuant to subdivision 6 of §15.22309 or the process for modification of a zoning ordinance pursuant to subdivision A 4 of §
15.2-2286 at the time of the filing of the variance application.”
This criterion is met. The other remedial options are an Administrative Modification or a Special
Exception. However, the proposed application does not meet the criterion for approval by
administrative modification, which is limited to providing administrative variances of up to 10%
of setback requirements and subject to the same review criteria as a variance. The Special
Exception process is designed to provide needed elasticity and usefulness of the zoning
regulations, in extraordinary or special circumstances. As this special exception criterion is not
met, the applicant needs a variance.

PUBLIC COMMENT
One letter has been received in support of this project.
CONCLUSION
The applicant seeks a variance from City Code to reduce the rear yard setback from 24 ft. to 5 ft.
to provide for a bedroom and bathroom addition to the ground floor of the house. The request
does not fulfill all the requirements for approval of a variance. Staff recommends denial. The
recent amendment approved by Council identifies its intent to protect yard areas on single family
lots, and this variance would reduce open yard space. Should the Board decide to approve the
variance, the decision should be deferred until the issue of the deed and easement/separate
parcel has been settled.
ATTACHMENTS
A. Record of Decision
B. Application and Photographs of property
C. Public Comment

Fredericksburg Board of Zoning Appeals
Record of Decision
Variance 2021-0 – 812 Weedon Street
The Fredericksburg Board of Zoning Appeals heard John Mersiovsky’s application for a
variance from the requirement of City Code §72-31.4.B, to reduce the minimum rear yard from 24
feet to five feet for residential property at 812 Weedon Street, at its meeting on September 20, 2021.
Upon consideration of the record as a whole, the Board of Zoning Appeals adopts this Record of
Decision denying the variance.
Findings of Fact
A. Applicant John Mersiovsky is the agent of the owners of property identified as GPIN 777993-6198 in the City’s Geographic Information System. The property address is 812 Weedon
Street.
B. The lot area, dimensions, and current conditions are shown on a plat entitled, “House
Location Survey, GPIN 7779-93-6198, 812 Weedon Street,” by Chad Lewis Webb, dated
July 21, 2021, submitted with the application.
C. The R-8 Zoning District requires a rear yard of 24 feet for a single family detached use.
D. The parcel is developed with a two-story frame single family detached dwelling 3,091 square
feet in area. The rear of the single family detached dwelling is approximately 18 feet from the
rear lot line. The house has four bedrooms, three full bathrooms, and one half bathroom,
according to the City’s Geographic Information System, with all of the bedrooms and full
bathrooms located in the second story, according to the narrative submitted with the
application.
E. Under City Code §72-61.1, a lawful nonconforming structure may be continued in its then
existing condition, but under §72-63.3 alterations of a lawful nonconforming structure may
not increase the extent of the structure’s nonconformity with the minimum yard
requirements of the zoning district.
F. The owners’ mother/mother in law is 86 years old, in declining health and unable to climb
stairs. The owners wish for her to reside with them at their home in order to care for her.
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They propose to build a permanent one-story, 14-foot by 26-foot addition to the rear of the
house to provide a bedroom and full bathroom for their mother/mother in law, as shown
on the diagram submitted with the application. This addition would further extend into the
required 24-foot rear yard, leaving only a five-foot rear yard, thereby increasing the
nonconformity of the structure.
G. Va. Code §15.2-2292.1 would authorize the placement of a temporary family health care
structure on the property, but existing conditions of the lot do not permit this placement in
compliance with the minimum yard requirements. The applicant has decided to seek a
variance for a permanent addition to the single family dwelling in his application.

Conclusions of Law
1. The applicant has not carried his burden of proof to prove, by a preponderance of the
evidence, that his application meets the standards in Code of Virginia §15.2-2201 and the
criteria in §15.2-2309.
2. The strict application of rear yard and nonconformity requirements would not
unreasonably restrict the use of the property as a single family residence; and the asserted
need for the variance – an aged parent – would be shared generally by other properties
throughout the City. Therefore, the application does not meet the standards for a
variance in Code of Virginia §15.2-2201.
3. In this case, the claimed hardship is not due to a physical condition relating to the
property or improvements thereon. The proposed reduction of the 24-foot required rear
yard to five feet, to permit a permanent expansion of a 3000 square foot dwelling, is not
a reasonable modification to the existing improvements for a person with a disability.
Therefore, the application does not meet the criteria set out in Code of Virginia §15.22309.
Therefore, the Fredericksburg Board of Zoning Appeals denies the application for a variance
from the requirements of City Code §72_____________ for encroachment into the required rear
yard.
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Fredericksburg Board of Zoning Appeals
By:___________________________________
___________________________________, Chair

Date:________________________
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